
- 1 - 

Staff Report 
for the Board of Directors Meeting of July 25, 2018 

TO: Board of Directors 

FROM:     

DATE: 

Marvin Davis, MBA, CPA, Finance Manager/Treasurer 

July 3, 2018 

SUBJECT:  Fuel and Diesel Contract with Hunt & Sons Inc. – Extension (Consent) 

Finance
RECOMMENDATION 

Approve extension of the fuel and diesel contract with Hunt & Sons, Inc. for the 
District and authorize the General Manager to execute the necessary documents. 

BACKGROUND: 

The current fuel and diesel contract extension between NID and Hunt & Sons 
Inc. terminates on July 31, 2018. After negotiating with Hunt & Sons Inc. and 
performing pricing comparisons, staff secured the intent letter, holding current 
prices through July 31, 2023 under same terms and conditions.  

This vendor continues to provide the District excellent service and fuel at a 
competitive price.  Staff conducted a survey on June 13, 2018 with local city 
agencies to determine price comparisons. The attached survey details the 
findings of the local area survey demonstrating NID is getting a fair and 
competitive price.  

We are currently paying $0.041 cents over the Oil Price Information Service 
(OPIS) Rack average price per gallon for Unleaded and Diesel for the S ierra 
Nevada region. OPIS is the oil industry’s price benchmark providing 
transparency across the global fuel supply chain enabling stakeholders the ability 
to buy and sell with confidence. 

Due to this vendors understanding of the Districts’ operations, price comparison 
survey and competitive price commitment, staff is sole sourcing this item. 

Nevada Irrigation District 



- 2 -  

BUDGETARY IMPACT:  
The contract is covered in the 2018 chemicals budget at $295,000.  

Attachments: 
• Letter from Josh Hunt of Hunt & Sons, Inc. 
• June 13, 2018 Survey with Local Agencies 
• 2018 Contract Extension with Hunt & Sons, Inc.  
• 2012 Original Contract with Hunt & Sons, Inc. 
• 2015 Contract Extension with Hunt & Sons, Inc. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Troy Texeira  

Purchasing Department 

Nevada Irrigation District 

 

 

Re:  Fuel Contract 

 

 

 

Hi Troy, 

 

 

Hunt & Sons, Inc. would be happy to extend the current NID fuel contract for an additional five 

years with no changes to the current price structure.  We have enjoyed our business relationship 

and look forward to continuing it for many years to come.  Thank you for the opportunity to 

continue working with the District and please let me know if you need any additional 

information.     

 

 

Thanks, 

 

 

 

Josh 

 

 

 

Josh Hunt  

CEO  

Hunt & Sons, Inc. 

 



Fuel Survey as of 6/3/2015

Organization Contact Phone Name of Fuel Supplier  Rack Avg Diesel Notes
City of Grass Valley Trish Buti 274-4313 Hunt & Sons Card Lock Flux Flux Price Fluctuates; No Fixed Price
Nevada County (Finance) Diana Wilburn 265-1238 (Ext 3) Hunt & Sons Card Lock 0.10 0.10 Hunt & Sons Contract Price
Placer County Water Agency Todd Ducun 823-4877 Going to SAGOG Contract 0.069 0.069 SACOG Contract
Nevada Irrigation District Troy Texeira 271-6895 Hunt & Sons Above Ground Tanks 0.041 0.041 Hunt & Sons Contract

    OPIS

Hunt and Sons fuel cost to NID is .028 less than  SACOG Agreement

The Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG) is an association of local governments in the six-county Sacramento region. Its members 

include the counties of El Dorado, Placer, Sacramento, Sutter, Yolo, Yuba and the 22 cities within.



NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
 

ADDENDUM 
TO 

AGREEMENT FOR GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL SERVICES  

 
This ADDENDUM amends the AGREEMENT between NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, a 
political subdivision of the State of California, 1036 West Main Street, Grass Valley, California 
95945-5424, and HUNT & SONS, INC., a California corporation, PO Box 1012, South Auburn 
Street, Grass Valley, California, 95945-4301, for a public service titled “GASOLINE AND DIESEL 
FUEL SERVICES” dated August 1, 2012, as follows: 

 
TERM: 
The term of the AGREEMENT (Paragraph 16) shall commence on August 1, 2018 
through July 31, 2023. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT shall remain in place, in accordance with the 
AGREEMENT between DISTRICT and SUPPLIER dated the 1st day of August, 2012. 

 
This ADDENDUM is executed by and on behalf of the parties hereto in the year and day first 
written above. The signatories certify that they possess the authority to execute this ADDENDUM 
for their respective institutions. 

 
 
 

HUNT & SONS, INC. 
 
 

By     
Josh M. Hunt, General Manager 

Hunt & Sons, Inc. 
 
 

Date    

NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
 
 

By     
Remleh Scherzinger, General Manager 

Nevada Irrigation District 
 
 

Date    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
















	20180711_BOD_Item_8
	SUBJECT:  Fuel and Diesel Contract with Hunt & Sons Inc. – Extension (Consent)
	RECOMMENDATION
	BACKGROUND:
	BUDGETARY IMPACT:

	20180711_BOD_Item_8-Attachments



